the Group prior to the acquisition of the Target Company have been restated to include the results of operations and assets

and liabilities of the Target Company on a consolidated basis as if the Target Company had been consolidated at the previous

end of the reporting period based on the Group’s accounting policies of business combinations involving enterprises under

common control. The considerations paid by the CITCC for the acquisition of the Target Company were accounted for as an

equity transaction in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Interim Report 2023

21

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

2. BASIS of PREPARAtIon (ContInuEd)

Application of business combination under common control (Continued)

The results of operations for the six months ended 30 June 2022, the financial position as at 31 December 2022 and the cash

flows for the six months ended 30 June 2022 previously reported by the Group have been restated to include the results of

the Target Company as set out below:

the group

(as previously

reported)

target

Company Combined

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Results of operations for the six months ended 30 June 2022

Revenues 69,253,054 478 69,253,532

Gross profit 7,293,531 146 7,293,677

Profit/(loss) for the period 1,957,084 (120) 1,956,964

Basic/diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.274 — 0.274

Financial position as at 31 December 2022

Total assets 110,264,105 4,493 110,268,598

Total liability 68,641,455 3,218 68,644,673

Total equity 41,622,650 1,275 41,623,925

Cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2022

Net cash used in operating activities (2,331,757) 20 (2,331,737)

Net cash used in investing activities (631,442) — (631,442)

Net cash used in financing activities (206,823) — (206,823)

For the periods presented, the balances and transactions between the Group and the Target Company had no significant

impact on the consolidated interim financial information.

The Target Company contributed revenues of RMB618 thousand and profit of RMB78 thousand to the Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2023.

China Communications Services Corporation Limited

22

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

3. PRInCIPAL ACCountIng PoLICIES

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain